

No. 22-1301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

FRANK CORRIDORE,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

HEIDI WASHINGTON

Respondent-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
Case No. 2:21-cv-10834

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSOR KATE WEISBURD AND
JAMES KILGORE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Devi M. Rao
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3490
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Jonathan Manes
Noor Tarabishy
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E Grand Ave, 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0012
jonathan.manes@macarthurjustice.org
noor.tarabishy@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Electronic Monitoring Represents A Severe Restraint On Liberty.	3
A. Electronic Monitoring Is A Form Of Incarceration.	4
B. Electronic Monitoring Severely Limits Liberty.....	13
C. Electronic Monitoring Imposes Substantial Dignitary And Mental-Health Harms On Those Subjected To It.	23
D. Electronic Monitoring, Like Other Forms Of Mass Incarceration, Has A Disproportionate Impact On Communities Of Color.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Norman</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2020).....	15
<i>Corridore v. Washington</i> , No. 21-cv-10834, 2022 WL 892918 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2022)	4
<i>Doe v. Bredesen</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015).....	22
<i>Hensley v. Mun. Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial Dist., Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	3
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. 48th Dist. Ct.</i> , 560 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Riley v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 98 A.3d 544 (N.J. 2014)	25
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	21
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 381 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	6, 21
 Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520b(2).....	8

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520c(2)8
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520n(1).....8
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.285(1)(b)19

Other Authorities

Aaron Cantú, *When Innocent Until Proven Guilty Costs \$400 a Month—and Your Freedom*, VICE (May 28, 2020)10
 Alex Abdo, *Why Rely on the Fourth Amendment to Do the Work of the First?*, 127 Yale L.J. Forum 444 (2017)21
 Ava Kofman, *Digital Jail: How Electronic Monitoring Drives Defendants Into Debt*, PROPUBLICA (July 3, 2019)17, 18
 Avlana K. Eisenberg, *Mass Monitoring*, 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 123 (2017).....8
 Ben A. McJunkin & J.J. Prescott, *Fourth Amendment Constraints on the Technological Monitoring of Convicted Sex Offenders*, 21 New Crim. L. Rev. 379 (2018).....4, 6, 23
 Bob Johnson, *No Swimming, Constant Monitoring and a Big Sock. What Life on a Tether is Really Like*, MLIVE (Apr. 23, 2019)15
 Brian Payne & Randy R. Gainey, *A Qualitative Assessment of the Pains Experienced on Electronic Monitoring*, 42 Int’l J. Offender Therapy & Comp. Criminology 149 (1998)23
 Chaz Arnett, *From Decarceration to E-Carceration*, 41 Cardozo L. Rev. 641 (2019)9, 10, 26, 27
 Delia Paunescu, *Faulty Technology Behind Ankle Monitors*, Vox (Dec. 1, 2019)9
Environmental Conditions Blamed for Ankle Monitor Failure, WSDU New Orleans (Oct. 12, 2012)11
 Eric M. Dante, *Tracking the Constitution—The Proliferation and Legality of Sex-Offender GPS-Tracking Statutes*, 42 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1169 (2012)15
 Erin Murphy, *Paradigms of Restraint*, 57 Duke L.J. 1321 (2008).....22

Jack Karsten & Darreell M. West, *Decades Later, Electronic Monitoring of Offenders Is Still Prone To Failure*, BROOKINGS INSTITUTION (Sept. 21, 2017).....28

James Baimbridge, *My GPS-Tracked Life on Parole*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Oct. 28, 2019)23

James Kilgore & Emmett Sanders, *Ankle Monitors Aren’t Humane. They’re Another Kind of Jail*, WIRED (Aug. 4, 2018)11, 19

James Kilgore, Emmett Sanders & Kate Weisburd, *The Case Against E-Carceration*, INQUEST (July 30, 2021)4, 12, 13, 27

James Kilgore, Emmett Sanders & Myaisha Hayes, *No More Shackles: Why We Must End the Use of Electronic Monitors for People on Parole*, THE CENTER FOR MEDIA JUSTICE (Sept. 16, 2018)7, 17

James Kilgore, *The Grey Area of Electronic Monitoring in the USA*, CENTRE FOR CRIME AND JUSTICE STUDIES (Mar. 11, 2014)12

James Kilgore, *Keith Shultz My Apartment Burnt Down*, YOUTUBE (July 4, 2018)11

James Kilgore, *Let’s Fight for Freedom From Electronic Monitors and E-Carceration*, TRUTHOUT (Sept. 4, 2019).....28

James Kilgore, *The Spread of Electronic Monitoring: No Quick Fix for Mass Incarceration*, TRUTHOUT (July 30, 2014)5

James Kilgore, *Understanding E-Carceration: Electronic Monitoring, the Surveillance State, and the Future of Mass Incarceration* (2022)*passim*

James Kilgore, *“You’re Still in Jail”: How Electronic Monitoring Is a Shackle on the Movement for Decarceration*, TRUTHOUT (Oct. 22, 2017)26

Jennifer B. McKim, *‘Electronic Shackles’: Use Of GPS Monitors Skyrockets In Massachusetts Justice System*, WGBH (Aug. 10, 2020)9, 11, 14

Julie Pittman, Note, *Released into Shackles: The Rise of Immigrant E-Carceration*, 108 Calif. L. Rev. 587 (2020)13, 18

Kate Weisburd et al, *Electronic Prisons: The Operation of Ankle-Monitoring in the Criminal Legal System*, GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL 27 (2021).....*passim*

Kate Weisburd, *Punishment Exceptionalism & the Future of Decarceration*, 111 Calif. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023).....13

Kate Weisburd, *Punitive Surveillance*, 108 Va. L. Rev. 148, (2022).....*passim*

Kate Weisburd, *Sentenced to Surveillance: Fourth Amendment Limits on Electronic Monitoring*, 98 N.C. L. Rev. 717 (2020).....9, 28

Lauren Kilgour, *The Ethics of Aesthetics: Stigma, Information, and The Politics of Electronic Ankle Monitor Design*, 36 The Information Soc’y 131 (2020)24

Lee V. Gaines, *Why Even Illinois’s Department of Corrections Wants To Fix The Way The State Does Electronic Monitor*, NPR Illinois (Feb. 26, 2019).....20

M.M., *Living With an Ankle Bracelet*, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (July 16, 2015)14, 19, 25

Mario Koran, *Lost signals, disconnected lives*, WISCONSIN WATCH, (Mar. 24, 2013)10

Matt Chapman & Natalie Frazier, *False Alarms*, CHICAGO READER (June 9, 2022).....11

Mich. Dep’t of Corrections, *Lifetime Electronic Monitoring Program Participant Agreement*7, 12, 15

Michelle Alexander, *The Newest Jim Crow*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2019)4, 5, 27

Olivia Solon, *‘Digital Shackles’: The Unexpected Cruelty of Ankle Monitors*, The Guardian (Aug. 28, 2018).....4, 14

Olivia Thompson, *Shackled: The Realities of Home Imprisonment*, EQUAL JUSTICE UNDER LAW (June 14, 2018)5

Sarah Shekhter, *Every Step You Take, They'll Be Watching You: The Legal and Practical Implications of Lifetime GPS Monitoring of Sex Offenders*, 38 Hastings Const. L. Q. 1085 (2011).....16

Samuel Nesbit, *Tracking the Recent Decisions in North Carolina's Satellite-Based Monitoring Jurisprudence*, CAMPBELL LAW OBSERVER (May 4, 2020).....14

Tosca Giustini et al, *Immigration Cyber Prisons: Ending the Use of Electronic Ankle Shackles*, CARDOZO LAW SCHOOL (July 2021)18, 25
